

No. 23-1779

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE COINBASE, INC., PETITIONER

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COINBASE, INC.'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
TO THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Reed Brodsky
Lefteri J. Christos
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Monica K. Loseman
Nicholas B. Venable
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street, Unit 4200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 298-5700

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
Jonathan C. Bond
Nick Harper
Robert A. Batista
M. Christian Talley
John N. Reed
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Coinbase, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Mandamus Is Warranted Because The SEC Has Made Up Its Mind To Deny Coinbase’s Petition.....	3
A. The SEC Chair Continues To State Publicly That There Will Be No Rulemaking.....	3
B. The SEC’s Enforcement Actions Confirm That It Is Not Considering Coinbase’s Petition.....	6
C. The SEC Has Ignored Other Crypto Industry Petitions For Years.....	7
II. The SEC’s Delay Would Be Unreasonable Even If The SEC Had Not Made Up Its Mind On Coinbase’s Petition	9
A. The SEC’s Broad Enforcement Campaign On The Same Topics Posed By Coinbase’s Rulemaking Petition Renders The Agency’s Delay Unreasonable	9
B. The SEC’s Argument That Regulated Entities Should Wait To Be Sued Ignores Its Obligation To Create Significant New Legal Standards Through Rulemaking, Not Enforcement.....	11
C. The Traditional Factors Confirm That Mandamus Is Warranted.....	13
III. At A Minimum, The Court Should Retain Jurisdiction	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 CASES	
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>In re Monroe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10, 17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	11
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	10
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. OSHA</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	9, 13, 14, 16
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Pfaff v. DHS</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)	13, 14

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Brock,
823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....13

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Chao,
314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)13

In re Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp.,
957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....9

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....10

Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....10, 16

In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fin. Mkts. Conf., *Afternoon Keynote, May 15*, YouTube (May 15, 2023),
bit.ly/3IhOqw33, 4

Paul Grewal, *We Asked the SEC for Reasonable Crypto Rules for Americans. We Got Legal Threats Instead*, Coinbase Blog (Mar. 22, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/43eSNA1>8

Press Release, SEC, *SEC Nearly Doubles Size of Enforcement’s Crypto Assets and Cyber Unit* (May 3, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3ZMoTle>16

Brian Quarmby, *SEC Chair Gensler Claps Back at Coinbase, Says Crypto Rules Already Exist*, CoinTelegraph (May 16, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/458mHb2>.....1

SEC, *Crypto Assets and Cyber Enforcement Actions* (updated Mar. 9, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/435hO1e>6

SEC, *Fiscal Year 2024 Congressional Budget Justification* (Mar. 13, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3WouOwc>.....5

Wells Submission on Behalf of Coinbase Global, Inc., and Coinbase, Inc.,
Coinbase (Apr. 19, 2023), <https://bit.ly/42UaIfN>.....7
